
 

                          Kent                 County 
 
 

Department of Planning Services 
Division of Planning 

SARAH E. KEIFER, AICP                                            Phone: 302/744-2471 
Director of Planning Services                                                                        FAX: 302/736-2128 
 
KRISTOPHER S. CONNELLY, AICP 
Assistant Director of Planning Services 
 
 

KENT COUNTY COMPLEX 
555 Bay Road 
Dover, DE 19901 
(Handicapped Accessible) 
 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION REPORT 
September 3, 2020 

 
Application #     :  CS-20-07 
 
Site Plan Title    : County Line Investments, LLC 
 
Zoning District : BG (General Business) 
 
Present Use     :   Equipment Storage for Farming Activities 
 
Proposed Use     :   Contractors Establishment w/Storage Yard 
 
Size of Building    : 6,023 SF     
 
Area and Location : 2.88 ± acres located on S. Dupont Highway, 

approx. 1,874’ south of Coverdale Lane and 
approx. 1,459’ north of the Sussex County line, 
south of Farmington 

 
 
 
I. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 

Staff recommends CONDITIONAL APPROVAL based on the information submitted as the 
application demonstrates compliance with the conditions of approval as outlined in Kent 
County Code §205-282 Contractor Establishments / Outdoor Storage. 

 
A. Contractor Establishments / Outdoor Storage Conditional Use Requirements 

  
1) Storage of all vehicles and construction equipment shall be behind the building setback 

line. 
 

2) All fabricating shall be enclosed within a building. 
 

3) All outdoor storage visible from access streets and adjacent properties shall be screened 
from view. 
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4) Off-street parking shall be provided in accordance with Article XVII, Parking. 
 
5) All requirements, regulations, and recommendations submitted by any agency member 

of the Development Advisory Committee shall be satisfied. 
 

6) The reviewing body may impose any other appropriate or stringent conditions it deems 
necessary to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood. 

 
B. Additional Code Requirements 
 

1) After final approval of the Site Plan, the owner must work with the Kent County 
Division of Inspections and Enforcement (I&E) to complete the conversion of the 
existing agricultural building to a commercial structure. The structure may not be used 
commercially until a Business Certificate of Occupancy has been issued by the Division 
of Inspections & Enforcement.  

2) The plan indicates that the applicant will utilize an on-site well and septic to serve the 
site. Approval of these systems from applicable States agencies must be provided for 
final approval. 

 
3) The Landscape Plan calls out a 25’ Landscape Buffer along the northern and southern 

side property lines, although no specific plantings are indicated. A buffer along these 
property lines is not a Code requirement, and the Engineer has advised that this was 
likely labeled a buffer by mistake. If the applicant is not proposing a 25’ Landscape 
Buffer along both side property lines, then the label should be removed from the plan.  

 
D. Staff Recommendations   
 

1) The Community Design Chapter of the 2018 Comprehensive Plan recommends that 
signage for non-residential uses be compatible with the area and remain unobtrusive 
while still conveying the message. Since there are currently no other commercial uses or 
signage in the immediate vicinity, a sign built to Code would be obtrusive in this rural 
area. Therefore, Staff recommends that signage for the contractor’s establishment be 
limited to one detached monument-style sign to be set back at least 5’ from the front 
property line. The top of the sign should not be taller than 6’ above grade and have a 
maximum size of 32 sq. ft. Detached signage shall remain static in nature (no electronic 
variable signage permitted). This will help protect the remaining residential and 
agricultural nature of the area.  
 

2) Prior to final plan approval, all outside agency requirements must be met. 
 

3) The Levy Court may add any necessary conditions to protect the health, safety, and 
welfare of the citizens of Kent County. 
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II. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
 

• The Kent County 2018 Comprehensive Plan recommends that the subject property be 
utilized for highway commercial purposes. The property is zoned BG (General Business). 
This zoning district provides for Contractors Establishment / Outdoor Storage as a 
conditional use for approval by the Levy Court through the Conditional Use / Site Plan 
process. If approved, this plan will comply with the 2018 Comprehensive Plan and the 
BG Zoning District requirements. 
 

• The 2.88 ± acre subject site is currently improved with a 6,023 sq. ft. agricultural building 
that the applicant is proposing to use as office/warehouse space for his contractor’s 
establishment. Approval of this conditional use will require that the structure be converted 
to meet commercial building code requirements.  

 
• The Landscape Plan shows a detail of a chain link fence with privacy slats, measuring 8’ 

in height from grade. Pursuant to Sections 205-26 and 205-24(E), the fence may not 
exceed 7’ in height. The fence detail shown on the Landscape Plan must be revised to 
reflect a fence that meets this Code requirement. 

 
• The main entrance to the building is located on the northeast corner of the structure. 

Beyond the main entrance, the applicant is proposing a gate connected to a chain link 
fence with privacy slats surrounding a storage yard. The fenced yard provides a screened 
area where the applicant will store materials and equipment, as well as the trash dumpster 
and eight parking spaces for employees. Four additional parking spaces are provided in 
front of the building for customers.  

 
• On August 20, 2020, the applicant was granted a Modified Approval from the Board of 

Adjustment to enable parking within the 75’ front setback and eliminate the plantings 
from within the parking island and placed elsewhere on the property. 
 

• The character of the area is agricultural and low density residential. The site is bounded 
on the north, west, and south by AR zoning and agricultural uses. Approximately 0.5 mile 
north of the subject site fronting the east side of S. Dupont Highway, there are six 
commercially zoned parcels. Four of those six parcels are being used residentially and 
two remain wooded and undeveloped.  

 
• This site has had one previous Planning application. In September 2019, application CZ-

19-02 rezoned the parcel from AR to BG. 

 
III. WAIVER REQUESTS 

 
Section 187-80 states:  Where it can be shown that strict compliance with the requirements of 
this chapter would result in extraordinary hardship to the applicant because of unusual 
topography or other conditions which are not self-imposed, or that these conditions would 
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result in inhibiting the achievement of the objectives of these regulations, the Commission may 
modify or waive the requirements so that substantial justice may be done and the public interest 
secured; provided, however, that such variance, modification or waiver will not have the effect 
of nullifying the intent and purpose of this chapter or be contrary to the goals and objectives of 
the Comprehensive Plan for the County. 
 
A. Sidewalks 

The applicant has submitted a waiver request from Section 187-60(A) and (B) requiring 
sidewalks along the frontage of S. Dupont Highway, which is classified as a Principal 
Arterial. In addition, the applicant is requesting a waiver from the required sidewalk along 
private access roadways and site entrances that provide continuous pedestrian access from 
the frontage sidewalk to existing and proposed buildings on the premises. The applicant is 
requesting a waiver based on the following: DelDOT does not require a shared use path in 
an Investment Level 4 area; there is no adjacent connectivity to necessitate the need for a 
sidewalk to be installed along S. Dupont Highway; and the use and its remote location will 
not generate pedestrian traffic negating the need for access from the highway to the 
business. 
 
The nature of the zone where the property lies is primarily residential and agricultural. 
Maintaining the current layout without the required installation of the sidewalk will not 
affect the nature of the zone, and will have no impact on the character and uses in the 
immediate vicinity of the property. Staff agrees that based on the proposed use, its remote 
rural location, lack of adjacent connectivity, and no potential for future connectivity, there 
is not a necessity for pedestrian access for this parcel. As such, Staff recommends 
APPROVAL of this waiver request. 

 
 B. Buffers Along Arterial Streets 

The applicant has submitted a waiver request from Section 187-79(D) requiring a 30’ deep 
landscape buffer along the frontage of S. Dupont Highway, which is classified as a 
Principal Arterial. The applicant provided the following as justification for the waiver 
request: 
 

The subject property contains limiting factors that affect the required buffer area along 
the frontage. Along the front south corner, there is active farming which follows the 
property line, we have shown this area on the landscaping plan. The area to the north 
of the existing entrance falls in a tax ditch easement and can’t disturb that area. The 
remaining area between those restrictions will have a reduced plantings area but we 
are not showing a dense buffer as for most businesses located along an arterial 
corridor is looking for visibility with the public eye. We show a line of trees to provide a 
vegetative screen but not buffer. This is not out of character with the surrounding area 
as most business along this stretch of Rt. 13 does not have a dense buffer along their 
frontage. 

  
Section 187-79(D) requires a landscape buffer a minimum of 30’ deep measured from the 
right-of-way line of S. Dupont Highway to be planted with a variety of trees, shrubs and 
ground cover so as to create distinctive and consistent visual character along S. Dupont 
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Highway. The landscape design for this buffer area shall be subject to the approval of the 
Planning Commission as an integral part of the site development plan. When it can be 
demonstrated  to the satisfaction of the Commission that due to specific constraints related 
to existing lot size, lot configuration or the orientation of existing buildings on adjoining 
properties, compliance with this requirement would severely limit the development 
potential of the property or would cause the property to be out of character with the 
surrounding built environment, the Commission may approve a lesser amount of buffering, 
provided that the basic objective of establishing landscaped green space along arterial 
roadways is achieved. 

 
The character of the surrounding area is agricultural and residential. Although there is some 
commercial zoning about a half mile north of the subject site, none of those commercially 
zoned parcels have been developed for commercial use; they are wooded or being used 
residentially. In order to buffer this commercial use to lessen its visual impact on the 
surrounding rural area, Staff recommends CONDITIONAL APPROVAL of this waiver 
request, as follows: 

 
 1) The Landscape Plan shows an area approximately 91’ x 94’ in the southern front corner 

of the property that the applicant states will continue to be farmed. Staff recommends a 
waiver of the arterial buffer in this area, specifically measuring 94’ north from the 
southernmost side property line along S. Dupont Highway. 

 
 2) The applicant has requested from the Tax Ditch Authority a reduction in the tax ditch 

easement area from 120’ to 40’ to enable the construction of a berm on the northern side 
of the property comprised of dirt excavated from the stormwater area. Staff 
recommends a waiver of the arterial buffer within the 40’ tax ditch easement area. 
However, there is an area measuring approximately 42’ between the tax ditch easement 
and the site entrance which should be planted with a variety of trees and shrubs to fulfill 
the 30’ arterial buffer requirements. (See attached Exhibit C.) 

 
 3) The Landscape Plan shows four (4) deciduous trees planted along S. Dupont Highway 

south of the site entrance. Staff recommends additional trees and shrubs to be planted in 
this area to fulfill the 30’ arterial buffer requirements and achieve the basic objective of 
establishing landscaped green space along arterial roadways. (See attached Exhibit C.) 

 
IV. ADEQUATE  PUBLIC FACILITIES ORDINANCE 

 
The Emergency Medical Services, School, and Central Water Service are not applicable to this 
application because those standards only apply to residential subdivision and land development. 
 
With respect to the Roads element of the Adequate Public Facilities Ordinance, Staff has 
determined that road capacity exists to serve the proposed development. The Ordinance 
provides that if a proposed land development meets any one of the following criteria, a Traffic 
Impact Study shall be conducted: 
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a. The proposal exceeds the projected average daily traffic warrants provided in 
DelDOT’s “Rules and Regulations for Subdivision Streets” as amended; 
 

b. The proposal is projected to generate more than more than fifty (50) peak hour trips, 
excluding traffic passing by the subject property, unless the project is located in a 
DelDOT Special Study Area or District as designated by mutual agreement between 
Kent County and DelDOT;  

 
c. The area of influence of the subject property includes roadway segments and 

intersections currently operating below the level of service C; or 
 

d. The proposed development causes the total number of dwelling units within the Traffic 
Analysis Zone (TAZ) to exceed the projected totals set forth in the Dover/Kent County 
MPO Transportation Improvement Plan. 

 
Paragraph (d) deals with increasing the number of dwelling units within the TAZ. This 
application will not add any dwelling units to the TAZ and this paragraph is not applicable to 
this application. 
 
The proposal is for a nonresidential land development and the applicant has indicated that the 
project will not generate more than fifty (50) peak hour trips. The applicant has indicated that 
during peak hours, 12 trips will be generated. This would not require a Traffic Impact Study to 
be completed. 
 
The ordinance provides that the area of influence shall extend beyond the site entrance to 
include additional intersections to the extent that the total projected peak hour site traffic 
exceeds 1% of the AADT on arterial roads. S. Dupont Highway (Route 13) is considered a 
principal arterial road. DelDOT states that the AADT for this section of S. Dupont Highway 
(Rte. 13) is 26,452.  Because the peak hour trips do not exceed 1% of the AADT (265), the area 
of influence does not extend beyond the site entrance. 
 
The proposed project is compliant with the Adequate Public Facilities Ordinance. 
 

V. AGENCY COMMENTS 
 

A. KENT COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, Engineering Division  
Contact: Brian L. Hall, Engineering Project Manager II 
 
Requirement & Source: 
1) N/A 
 
Comment: 
1) The Engineering Division grants “Approval with No Objection to Recordation”. 

 
B. DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION  

Contact: Joshua J. Schwartz 
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Comment: 
1) The subject property is adjacent to DuPont Highway, thereby subject to the 

Department’s Corridor Capacity Preservation Program. The main goal of the 
Program is to maintain the capacity of existing highway by minimizing and 
consolidating the amount of direct driveway access points on the arterial 
highway. The Program was established in accordance with the provisions of 
Title 17, Section 145 of the Delaware Code. In this area, State policies 
encourage the preservation of a rural lifestyle. Per Program policy, if a site has 
an existing entrance, the entrance can be expanded to accommodate a maximum 
of 100 vehicle trips. The trip generation is determined by using the latest edition 
of the ITE trip generation manual. The Corridor Capacity Preservation Program 
policy can be viewed on the Department’s website at www.deldot.gov. Please 
have the developer contact the program manager, Thomas Felice, to review with 
him. 

 
VI. OWNER/DEVELOPER:  
 

The owner/developer shall be aware of and be prepared to comply with all comments regarding 
this project stated in this report. All comments must be addressed in the final plan prior to final 
approval. Final approval of the plan must occur within 24 months from the date of preliminary 
plan approval. Failure to obtain final approval shall nullify the plan. Letters of “No Objection 
to Final Approval” from the following agencies will be required prior to final approval: 

 
1. DelDOT, Division of Highways 
2. Kent Conservation District 
3. Office of the State Fire Marshal 
4. DNREC – Septic System and On-site Well  

 
This recommendation was made without the benefit of public testimony and is based on the 
information presented when the application was received by the Department of Planning 
Services. The Regional Planning Commission shall give considerable weight to public 
testimony received during public hearing in considering its recommendation to Levy Court in 
this matter. 

 
ENC: Data Sheet 

Exhibit A – Location and Zoning Map 
Exhibit B – Plot Plan (cropped) 
Exhibit C – Staff Recommendation (Waiver Request) 
Waiver Request – Sidewalks 
Waiver Request – Buffers Along Arterial Streets 
Preliminary Site Plan and Landscape Plan 
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